A review of the Council's Operational Property Portfolio identified four assets omitted from the PPE Opening Balance. An adjustment was made to reflect these assets in the

2020/21 PPE opening balances with the gain recognised in the Revaluation Reserve 2020/21 opening balance. The council has also derecognised IT Equipment with a £0 net

book value but a £24.565m gross book value. This change does not affect the balance sheet. This prior year adjustment better reflects the timings of these assets ceasing to be

used by the council.

PROVISIONS ADJUSTMENT

Following a review of the business rates appeals provision, an analysis of settled appeals highlighted that 30% of appeals are resolved within the following financial year. To

reflect this position, 30% of the appeals provision, which was previously recognised as a wholly long term provisions, has been transferred to short term provisions, which

amounted to a £17.9m movement between those headings in 2019/20 and a £37.9m movement in 2020-21.

The restatements are summarised below.

Movement in Reserves Statement- Unusable Reserves

2020/21 as

previously stated
PPE Restatement 2020/21 Restated

  £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 01 April 2020 (1,843,980) (10,550) (1,854,530)

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services -   -

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure  65,046   65,046

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 65,046   65,046

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations 422,532   422,532

Net (increase)/decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves 487,578   487,578

(Increase)/Decrease in Year 487,578   487,578

Balance at 31 March 2021 (1,356,402) (10,550) (1,366,952)

1
4

9
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

Movement in Reserves Statement- Total Reserves

2020/21 as
Previously

Stated

PPE Restatement 2020/21 Restated

 £000s £000s £000s

Balance at 1 April 2020 (2,675,286) (10,550) (2,685,836)

Balance at 31 March 2021 (2,598,080) (10,550) (2,608,630)

Effect on Balance Sheet at 31 March 2021

2020/21 as

previously stated
Provisions

Restatement
PPE Restatement 2020/21 Restated

 £000s £000s £000s £000s

Property Plant and Equipment 2,781,226 - 10,550 2,791,776

Total Long Term Assets 3,433,269 - 10,550 3,443,819

Short term Provisions (971) (37,941) - (38,912)

Total Short term Liabilities (575,628) (37,941) - (613,569)

Long term Provisions (108,988) 37,941 - (71,047)

Total Long term Liabilities (1,141,017) 37,941 - (1,103,076)

Net Assets 2,598,080 - 10,550 2,608,630

Revaluation Reserve (490,441) - (10,550) (500,991)

Total Reserves (2,598,060) - (10,550) (2,608,630)

1
5

0
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

Effect on Balance Sheet at 31 March 2020

2019/20 as

previously stated
Provisions

Restatement
PPE Restatement 2019/20 Restated

 £000s £000s £000s £000s

Property Plant and Equipment 2,677,424 - 10,550 2,687,974

Total Long Term Assets 3,381,424 - 10,550 3,391,974

Short term Provisions (687) (17,928) - (18,615)

Total Short term Liabilities (378,340) (17,928) - (396,268)

Long term Provisions (72,299) 17,928 - (54,371)

Total Long term Liabilities (1,005,351) 17,928 - (987,423)

Net Assets 2,675,286 - 10,550 2,685,836

Revaluation Reserve (499,673) - (10,550) (510,223)

Total Reserves (2,675,286) - (10,550) (2,685,836)

Effect on Note 18c PPE 20/21 Opening Balances

Other Land and
Buildings (HRA)

Other Land and
Buildings (GF)

Vehicles, Plant,
Furniture and
Equipment*

Total Property, Plant
and Equipment

 £000s £000s £000s £000s

Cost of Valuation

1 April 2020 118,957 557,064 40,520 2,443,789

PPE Adjustment to Opening Balance 1,640 8,910 (24,565) (14,015)

At 1 April 2020* Restated 120,597 565,974 15,955 2,429,774

1
5

1
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

Effect on Note 16 Unusable Reserves 20/21 Opening Balance

Opening

Balance 1 April
2020

PPE Adjustment
Opening Balance 1

April 2020

 £000s £000s £000s

Revaluation Reserve (499,673) (10,550) (510,223)

Total (1,843,980) (10,550) (1,854,530)

Effect on Note 16 Unusable Reserves 20/21 Closing Balance

Closing Balance
31 March 2021

PPE Adjustment
Closing Balance 31

March 2021

 £000s £000s £000s

Revaluation Reserve (490,441) (10,550) (500,991)

Total (1,356,402) (10,550) (1,366,952)

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

Effect on Note 18c PPE 20/21 Closing Balances

Other Land and
Buildings (HRA)

Other Land and
Buildings (GF)

Vehicles, Plant,
Furniture and
Equipment*

Total Property, Plant
and Equipment

 £000s £000s £000s £000s

Cost of Valuation

31 March 2021 97,462 597,122 42,542 2,525,154

PPE Adjustment to Closing Balance 1,640 8,910 (24,565) (14,015)

At 31 March 2021* Restated 99,102 606,032 17,977 2,511,139

1
5

2
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • N
O

TES TO
 TH

E A
C

C
O

U
N

TS

1 Prior Period Adjustment: Pension Liability (continued)

1
5

3
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

 • G
R

O
U

P
 A

C
C

O
U

N
TS A

N
D

 EX
P

LA
N

A
TO

R
Y N

O
TES

INTRODUCTION
The purpose of the Group Accounts is to provide a
picture of Westminster City Council and the group of
companies and other entities, which are either
controlled or are significantly influenced by the